
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Children, Sport & Leisure Policy & Scrutiny Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 
 Monday 24th November, 2014 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 
 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, City Hall 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Brian Connell (Chairman) Elected Voting Representatives 
Richard Beddoe  Aki Turan, Parent Governor 
Iain Bott   Annie Ee, Parent Governor 
Paul Church 
Nick Evans   Co-opted Voting Representatives 
Barbara Grahame  Brenda Morrison, Church of England 
Papya Qureshi  Diocese Representative 
Robert Rigby   Louise McCullough, Roman Catholic 
    Diocesan Board Representative 
 
    Co-opted Non-voting Representatives 
    Smita Bora, Principal of Westminster 
    Academy 
    Vacant 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Sarah Craddock. 
 
 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.  MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership.  
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in 
matters on this agenda.  
 

 

3.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2014.  
 

 

4.  ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS (Pages 7 - 10) 

 To note the trackers.  
 

 

5.  CABINET MEMBER FOR SPORTS, LEISURE AND OPEN 
SPACES 

(Pages 11 - 16) 

 Councillor Steve Summers (Cabinet Member for Sports, Leisure 
and Open Spaces) to update the Committee on current and 
forthcoming issues in his Portfolio.  
 

 

6.  CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE (Pages 17 - 20) 

 Councillor Danny Chalkley (Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People) to update the Committee on current and 
forthcoming issues in his Portfolio.  
 

 

7.  ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION (Pages 21 - 26) 

 The Committee will examine the issues associated with children 
who are educated at home.  
 

 

 
 
 



 
 

 

 

8.  PROMOTING AN ACTIVE WESTMINSTER (Pages 27 - 40) 

 The Committee will review the Council’s approach in promoting 
participation, sport and physical activiity for children and young 
people.  
 

 

9.  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 41 - 44) 

 To discuss the Committee’s Work Programme for 2014/15.  
 

 

10.  REPORTS OF ANY URGENT SAFEGUARDING ISSUES  

 Verbal Update (if any)  
 

 

11.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 
URGENT 

 

 
 
Peter Large  
Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
14 November 2014 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



           
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
 

CHILDREN, SPORTS AND LEISURE POLICY & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
6 OCTOBER 2014 

 
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children, Sports and Leisure Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee held on Monday 6 October 2014 at Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria 
Street, London SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Brian Connell (Chairman), Richard Beddoe, Iain Bott, 
Paul Church, Nick Evans, Barbara Grahame, Papya Qureshi and Robert Rigby 
 
Co-opted Members: Aki Turan, Louise McCulough, Brenda Morrison and Smita Bora 
 
Also present: Councillor Danny Chalkley (Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People) and Councillor Ian Rowely. 
 
Apologies for Absence:  Andrew Christie, Tri-Borough Executive Director. 
 
1. MEMBERSHIP  
 
1.1 There were no changes to the Membership 
 
1.2 The Chairman welcomed Councillor Danny Chalkley (Cabinet Member for 
 Children and Young People) and Jean Daintith Independent Chair of LSCB 
 (Hammersmith & Fulham, Kensington and Chelsea, Westminster). 
 to the meeting. 
 
1.3 The Chairman also welcomed Detective Inspector Neil Matthews, Police lead in 
 the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) and Tri-borough Multi-Agency 
 Sexual Exploitation (MASE) Panel Chair, Emily Harcombe, Social Worker, North 
 Westminster Child Protection Team, Clare Manchester, Young People’s 
 Advocate, Jane Coppock Children’s Service Manager, Barnardos who will take 
 part in the discussion on Child Sexual Exploitation. 
 
1.4 The Chairman announced that Annie Ee from Hampden Gurney Primary School   
 had been appointed to the Committee as Parent Representative.   
  

 
 

MINUTES 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 No further declarations of interests in respect of items to be discussed were 

made, other than those noted in the circulated schedule. 
 
3. MINUTES  
 
3.1. Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2014 were approved 

for signature by the Chairman as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 
 
4. ACTION TRACKERS 
 
4.1 The Committee noted that an updated Recommendation Tracker had been 

circulated at the meeting. 
 
4.2 Resolved: That the Recommendation and Action Trackers be noted. 
 
 
5. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN 
 AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
5.1 The Committee received an update from the Cabinet Member who responded to 
 questions relating to:  

 

• the 2013-14 examination results which showed that 71% of Westminster pupils 
achieved 5 grades A*- C at GCSE (including English and Maths), a 1% 
increase on the previous year. 

• the travel training provided to young people with special educational needs to 
enable them to travel to and from school independently. 

• the focus of the Early Help Strategy and plans for Play, Youth and Children’s 
Centre Services. 

• the Education, Employment and Training opportunities for 16-18 year olds and 
care leavers. 

• the promotion of the Duke of Edinburgh scheme in Westminster schools. 
• the opportunities for free day care for 2 year olds across Westminster and the 
2 year olds developmental review. 

• the need for additional secondary school pupil places. 
• domestic abuse (male and female). 

 
5.2 ACTION: That the Westminster City Council School Organisation and Investment 
 Strategy 2014-2016 be circulated to the P&S Committee. 
 
 
  

Page 2



 
 
6. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR SPORTS, 

LEISURE AND OPEN SPACES 
 
6.1 The Committee received an update from the Cabinet Member which covered 
 current and forthcoming issues in his Portfolio.   

 

6.2 ACTION: That a briefing note be sent to Members regarding Active  People 
 Summary Results showing a breakdown of age groups/communities that were 
 most active/inactive.   
 
 
7. LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARDS ANNUAL REPORT 2013-2014 
 
7.1  The Committee received the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB) 
 Annual Report 2013-2014 which detailed both the core functions of the LSCB as 
 well as the proprieties that were established in April 2012. 
 
7.2  The Committee heard from Jean Daintith, the Independent Chair of the Local 
 Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) for Hammersmith and Fulham, Kensington 
 and Chelsea and Westminster, who gave a presentation on the four priorities in 
 the safeguarding plan for 2014/15 and explained that each priority had a number 
 of key actions for delivery of better outcomes for children.  She also outlined the 
 work of the Board and responded to questions.   
 
7.3 The Committee noted the LSCBs were multi-agency partnerships charged with 
 overseeing local arrangements for safeguarding children and the work that had 
 been achieved by the Board on identifying key priorities to be taken forward for 
 the coming year.  The Committee further noted the work being carried out to 
 engage diverse communities on the safeguarding of children and the national 
 concerns being addressed by the LSCBs which included neglect of children and 
 young people, child sexual exploitation and gangs and female genital mutilation 
 (FGM). 
 
7.4 The Committee acknowledged the achievements and progress that had been 
 made by the LSCB and the effectiveness of local arrangements to safeguard and 
 promote the welfare of children within the Tri-Borough area.   
 
7.5 ACTIONS: 
 

1. That the Tri-Borough Local Safeguarding Children’s Board Annual Report 
2013/14 be circulated to Members. 

 
2. That the “Top Ten Tips” leaflet be circulated to Members. 
 

Page 3



 
 

3. That a briefing be circulated to Members outlining the Metropolitan Police’s 
experience on dealing with the Tri-Borough. 

 
8. REPORT ON CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION 
 
8.1 The Committee received a report outlining the priority of protecting children from 
 sexual exploitation for Westminster’s Child Protection Service and for the Local 
 Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB).   
 
8.2 The Committee welcomed Detective Neil Matthews, lead in the Multi-Agency 
 Safeguarding Hub (MASH) and Tri-borough Multi-Agency Sexual Exploitation 
 (MASE) Panel Chair who gave a brief summary of Police improvements in 
 Westminster and London in tackling child sexual exploitation, Jane Coppock, 
 Children’s Services Manager from Barnardos who talked about working with and 
 supporting victims of child sexual exploitation and Emily Harcombe, Social 
 Worker, North Westminster Child Protection Team who gave a brief anonymised 
 case study, supported by co-worker Claire Manchester, Young People’s 
 Advocate. 
 
8.3 The Committee also welcomed Councillor Ian Rowley who discussed the work 
 undertaken by the Sex Workers Task Group.  The Committee heard about the 
 risk factors that trap vulnerable adults, both boys and girls, (and especially former 
 Looked After Children (LAC)) into having sex in exchange for money, drugs, 
 food, clothes and mobile phones. 
 
8.4 Issues discussed by the Committee included: 
 

• how vulnerable young adults were targeted by gangs. 
• the importance of identifying potential victims of child exploitation at an early 
age. 

• the importance of recognising that child sexual exploitation can affect children 
from all different backgrounds and communities.  

• the importance of identifying the abuse of boys and referring these cases. 
• the challenges faced by the transient population in Westminster 
• child runaways and missing children. 
• the different interventions available to help victims identify and recognise 
abuse taking place in their relationships. 

• the importance of sharing information with other local authorities and agencies  
• the joined up work that the Council, Health Care Workers and the Police were 
undertaking to reduce the gang’s ability to sexual exploit vulnerable young 
people. 

 
8.5 The Committee acknowledged the joined up work being carried out by 
 Westminster Council, the LSCB, the Police and other agencies and considered 

Page 4



 that good progress was being made in safeguarding children at risk of child 
 sexual exploitation across the Tri-borough area. 

 
8.6 The Chairman thanked everyone for contributing to the discussion. 
 
8.7 ACTIONS:  
 

1. That a briefing note be circulated to Members on the investment being made 
in tackling gang culture. 
 

2. That a briefing note be circulated to Members on sex education in schools in 
particular what advice and support was available within the PSHE curriculum 
in relation to child sexual exploitation. 

 
3. That a briefing note be circulated to Members on what the independent 

schools sector are doing to tackle child sexual exploitation. 
 

4. That a briefing note to be circulated on the findings of  Hammersmith and 
Fulham’s critical friend report and the possibility of holding Tri-Borough P&S 
Committees in the future. 

 
 
9.  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
9.1 The Committee considered its Work Programme and agreed that the next 
 meeting on 24 November would review Elective Home Education and Promoting 
 an Active Westminster.   
 
9.2 The Committee further agreed that a Task Group would be set up to review the 
 commissioning of the School Meal Service.    
 
10. EXEMPT REPORT UNDER LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

10.1 RESOLVED: That under Section 100 (A) (4) and schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business because it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
on the grounds shown below: 

 

 Item No Grounds     Para of Part 1 of 
         Schedule 12A of the Act 
 
       9.  Information relating to an individual                      1 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



11. UPDATE ON SAFEGUARDING ISSUES (verbal update – see agenda item 9) 
 
11.1 The Committee received an update from the Director of Family Services on two 
 cases.  
 
12. TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 
12.1 The meeting ended at 21:17pm 

 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN _____________________  DATE ________________ 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Action and Recommendation Trackers 

Children, Sports and Leisure Policy and 

Strategy Committee  

Date 24 November 2014 

 

Classification General  

 

Report author  and 

telephone 

Rebecka Steven, Scrutiny Officer (x3095)  

rsteven@westminster.gov.uk       

 

1. Introduction 

The Children’s, Sports and Leisure Policy and Scrutiny Committee examines the wide range of council 

services and projects that generally fal
[...]
The numbers of families in England who home educate are not known. Graham 
Badman, in the ‘Report to the Secretary of State on the review of Elective 
Home Education in England’ (2009) quotes DFES data from 2007, when 
approximately 20,000 children were known to their local authorities as home 
educating. 
 

1.4 This figure is supported by data available on a home education website 
EdYourself, maintained by Fiona Nicholson, an independent consultant in the 
field. This reports that ‘snapshot data’ from 152 Local Authorities in England, in 
April 2013, indicated 20,842 known home educated children.  
 

1.5 However, Badman went on to say the number was more likely to be nearer 
80,000 and it is widely acknowledged that true figures are currently impossible 
to establish. 

 

Westminster City Council adopted a revised Elective Home Education Policy from 
March 2014. 
 
This report outlines emerging issues and developments in the provision of services to 
support children in families who have elected to home educate.  
 
In the light of these, Policy and Scrutiny Committee members are asked to consider: 

(a) What their view is currently of the relationship between Westminster City 
Council and Elective Home Education families  

(b) Whether they would like to make any recommendations to officers with regard 
to Local Authority support for Elective Home Education families resident in 
Westminster 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



2 

 

 
 

1.6 Reasons families will electively home educate vary widely but include the 
following. 

 

• a general philosophy on child centred learning, with  parent as the 
primary/best educator and the child learning at their own pace 

• a wish to spend more/quality time with children in their formative years 

• parents who travel – EHE offers continuity with flexibility 

• a belief that health or special educational needs are best met at home 

• a belief that schools are too structured 

• a belief that schools are not structured enough 

• a belief that a child is being bullied or is unhappy at school 

• failure to secure a place at a school of choice 

• to avoid being prosecuted for non-attendance at school 

• to avoid a potential permanent exclusion from school 
 

2. Recent developments in Westminster 
 
2.1 From September 2013, support for children who are electively home educated 

has been provided by the ACE (Attendance (statutory functions), Child 
employment and entertainment and Elective home education and children 
missing education) team.  The team is responsible for fulfilling the Local 
Authority’s statutory duties with regard to EHE.  
 

2.2 The Local Authority is committed to operating a consistent standard of support 
and intervention across Westminster City Council, the London Borough of 
Hammersmith and Fulham and the Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea, 
combining and adopting previous best practice from each of the boroughs. 

 
2.3 Following consultation with professional staff in each borough and two 

meetings with advocates for EHE families between April 2013 and December 
2013, the revised EHE policy was formally adopted in Westminster on 25 March 
2014 following confirmation from the Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People. 
 

2.4 The revised policy and procedures outline a process whereby a Local Authority 
Home Education Adviser (HEA) will, wherever possible, meet with all EHE 
families to discuss education provision and offer advice if necessary.  
 

2.5 Although home visits are offered, and in the significant majority of cases 
preferred by families, the LA fully accepts these are not compulsory and 
alternative venues (such as libraries, council offices or cafes) are also possible. 
 

2.6 In the small number of cases where families have been steadfast in their wish 
to have no interaction with the LA in relation to EHE, further options, such as 
providing a professional endorsement of education provision, have been 
considered. 
 

Page 22



3 

 

2.7 The team have worked with in excess of 100 EHE families since September 
2013 across the three councils, with 116 children meeting with the HEA, with 
the agreement and cooperation of their parents; 12 of these meetings have 
involved Westminster residents. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.8 However, in 3 cases (2 in Westminster), families, supported by advocates have 

been adamant that they will not meet with the HEA; other methods to establish 
that the child(ren) are in receipt of education have been suggested and LA 
officers’ efforts continue. 
 

2.9 Section 7 of the Education Act 1996 states that a parent of any child of 
statutory school age must ensure that the child receives efficient full-time 
education that is suitable to their age, ability and aptitude and to any special 
educational needs the child may have.  
 

2.10 Local Authorities have a duty to be satisfied that all children of statutory school 
age resident within borough boundaries are in receipt of education provision, in 
school or otherwise; this fully respects families’ rights to EHE. 
 

2.11 In addition, the Education Act 2002 confirms ‘A local education authority shall 
make arrangements for ensuring that the functions conferred on them in their 
capacity as a local education authority are exercised with a view to 
safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children’.  
 

2.12 Westminster Legal Services advised that the revised policy, including the wish 
to meet with EHE families if possible, is legally compliant; the new policy was 
therefore formally adopted in March 2014. 
 

2.13 An option is also available for the Local Authority to initiate School Attendance 
Order Proceedings; if proceedings are successful, the Magistrates would direct 
the children to enrol at a school, unless the family provide evidence to the court 
of the provision being made. The latter is what Local Authority officers aim to 
establish through their contact with families, as described in th
[...]
ng party are currently being sought and, in an attempt 
to maximise engagement, communication is planned with all EHE families 
shortly. 
 

4.3 In addition, the Local Authority has offered to facilitate informal meetings with 
EHE families, either by borough or as one event, to enable interested families 
to be nominated by the EHE community, to sit on further working group 
meetings and contribute to plans and ideas to improve working relationships.  

 
4.4 An early task of the working group will be to review template letters utilised by 

the Local Authority, seeking EHE parents/carers’ feedback and input into future 
communication. 

 
4.5 Additionally, the Local Authority is currently collating information, through a 

simple anonymous questionnaire, from all EHE families who have met with the 
Home Education Adviser this academic year. Of the 6 returns received to date, 
all families have responded that they understood the purpose of the meeting, 
found the guidance issued clear and found the meeting with the Home 
Education Adviser helpful. 

 
4.6 Once a larger number of returns are received, the collated results will be 

shared with the working party and used to contribute to planning future 
services. 

 
4.7 Local Authority officers regularly meet with other professionals working with 

EHE families and are active participants in the London Home Education 
Officers forum. This is an opportunity to ensure changes in locally agreed policy 
and procedures are bench marked against other boroughs’ best practice. 

 
5. Conclusion 
 
5.1 It is proposed that the revised policy and procedures, which still aims to be ‘light 

touch’ and currently suggests only an annual meeting with the HEA, better 
supports Westminster in its responsibilities to ensure all children living within 
Westminster are in receipt of a suitable education, be it in school or otherwise, 
including EHE. 

 
 
 
 

Page 25



6 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 Although the Home Education
[...]
ument has come to the end of its lifespan, development of 
the new strategy will be progressed through the ActiveWestminster Board, 
which will involve several council departments such as Public Health and 
Children’s Services, in addition to a range of public, private and voluntary sector 
stakeholders through the established ActiveWestminster partnership.  
 
A key priority within the Council’s ActiveWestminster Sport and Physical Activity 
Strategy is to provide opportunities which lead to increased participation by 
children and young people.  A core part of this strategy is improving the quantity 
and quality of PE & school sport, in addition to developing more community 
based opportunities to take part in sport and physical activities. These priorities 
are also reflected within the Council’s 12 Olympic and Paralympic legacy 
programmes that were launched in 2012, from increasing the community use of 
schools sites to developing inter-school competitions and training for teachers.  
 
Several changes in funding to school and community sport by Central 
Government have led to a redesign and refocus of some services. This report 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



 

 

includes information on how the Council is responding to the changes and the 
key activities to further improve participation in high quality sport and physical 
activity opportunities in Westminster schools and communities. 

 

2. Key Matters for the Committee’s Consideration 

It is recommended that: 
 
(a) Members consider the approach of the strategy and the opportunities 

available to promote and develop participation in sport and physical activity 
by children and young people. 
 

(b) This report seeks to provide Members an opportunity to consider the overall 
strategy for promoting the development of PE and school sport and 
community sport through targeted provision and initiatives.  

 
(c) Members provide feedback to Officers to help shape the further 

development of the annual ActiveWestm
[...]
nutes
	4 Action and Recommendation Trackers
	5 Cabinet Member for Sports, Leisure and Open Spaces
	6 Cabinet Member for Children and Young People
	7 Elective Home Education
	8 Promoting an Active Westminster
	9 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Children, Sport & Leisure Policy & Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children, Sport & Leisure Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee held on Monday 24th November, 2014, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, 
City Hall. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Brian Connell (Chairman), Iain Bott, Paul Church, Nick 
Evans, Barbara Grahame, Adnan Mohammed and Robert Rigby. 
 
Co-opted Members: Aki Turan, Annie Ee, Louise McCullough, Smita Bora and Darren 
Guttridge. 
 
Also Present: Councillor Steve Summers (Cabinet Member for Sports, Leisure and 
Open Spaces). 
 
Apologies for Absence: Brenda Morrison 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor Adnan Mohammed was substituting for Councillor 

Richard Beddoe. 
 
1.2 The Chairman welcomed Councillor Steve Summers (Cabinet Member for 

Sports, Leisure and Open Spaces)) to the meeting. 
 
1.3 The Chairman welcomed Stephen Bishop (DfE), Rachel Graham (Elective 

Home Education (EHE) Parent) and Dr Leslie Barson (EHE parent and 
founder of the Otherwise Club) who were attending the meeting to take part in 
the Elective Home Education discussion. 

 
1.4 The Chairman also welcomed Annie Ee, Parent Governor and Darren 

Guttridge, Head teacher at Edward Wilson Primary School to their first 
meeting and looked forward to their support and contribution in the coming 
year. 

 
1.5 The Chairman congratulated James Thomas, Director of Children Services on 

his appointment of Director of Children Service’s at Newham Council and 
thanked him for all he had done at Westminster City Council. 

 



 
2 

 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Barbara Grahame declared that she was no longer a Management 

Committee Member of Beachcroft School. 
 
2.2 No further declarations of interests in respect of items to be discussed were 

made, other than those noted in the circulated schedule. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2014 were 

approved for signature by the Chairman as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 

 
4 ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS 
 
4.1  Resolved: That the Action and Recommendation Trackers be noted. 
 
5 CABINET MEMBER FOR SPORTS, LEISURE AND OPEN SPACES 
 
5.1 The Committee received an update from the Cabinet Member who responded 

to questions relating to: 
 

• the mural to be painted in Church Street Library. 
• the performance of the Greenwich Leisure Limited Contract. 
• the Council’s Voluntary Strategy and volunteering at events. 
• the services at Mayfair Library and the lift at Pimlico Library. 
• the public availability of the Quintin Kynaston school’s sport facilities. 

 
5.2 ACTIONS: 
 

1. That a briefing note on the performance of the Greenwich Leisure Limited 
Contract be circulated to Members. 
 

2. That a telephone conversation with relevant officers to discuss the 
procurement of the new Volunteering Brokerage Service be arranged. 

 
 
6 CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
6.1 The Committee received an update from the Cabinet Member which covered 

current and forthcoming issues in his Portfolio. 
 
7 ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION 
 
7.1 The Committee received a report on Elective Home Education (EHE) which 

outlined the emerging issues and developments in the provision of services to 
support children in families who have elected to home educate.  

 



 
3 

 

7.2 The Chairman welcomed Alison Farmer, Tri-borough Assistant Director for 
Special Educational Needs and Liz Spearman, Tri Borough Head of ACE to 
give a general introduction to the report.  They advised that Westminster City 
Council had adopted a revised EHE policy on 25 March 2014 whereby a Local 
Authority Home Education Adviser would, wherever possible, meet with all 
EHE families to discuss education provision and offer advice if necessary.  
The Committee noted that Local Authorities had a duty to ensure all children 
receive an education as well as safeguarding and promoting the welfare of 
children.  

 
7.3 The Committee then welcomed Stephen Bishop (DfE) who gave a brief 

overview of the national context.  Stephen advised that the subject of Elective 
Home Education had risen in priority for national government in the last year 
due to a number of local authorities approaching the department regarding 
serious case reviews and safeguarding issues.   

 
7.4 The Committee also welcomed Rachel Graham (EHE parent) and Dr Leslie 

Barson (EHE parent and founder of the Otherwise Club) to the meeting.  
Rachel talked about being an EHE parent and the parent network and clubs 
available to home educated children.  She emphasised how unhappy she was 
with the introduction of the new policy and that she did not want to be forced 
to meet with the Local Authority.  She advised that local authorities had a 
variety of other systems which picked up children at risk and safeguarding 
issues.   

 
7.5 Stephen, Rachel and Leslie all took part in the Committee’s discussion. 
 
7.6 Issues discussed by the Committee included: 
 

• the flexibility, types of education and clubs available in Elective Home 
Education. 
 

• the uncertainty around how many children are being home educated. 
 

• the difference between children missing education and those in 
Elective Home Education. 

 
• the impact that the revised policy and procedures of Westminster City 

Council have had on Elective Home Education parents. 
 

• the duties of the Local Authority to ensure that all children receive an 
education.  

 
• the duties of the Local Authority regarding the safeguarding of children. 
 
• the tension between Westminster City Council and Elective Home 

Education parents regarding the annual visit to ensure that children 
were receiving an education. 

 



 
4 

 

• the council systems in place to identify children at risk and the 
possibility that some people were using Elective Home Education as an 
excuse not to send their children to school. 

 
• the importance of on-going engagement with advocates, the Local 

Authority officers and Elective Home Education parents to improve 
understanding and communication. 

 
• the Elective Home Education policy of other London boroughs. 

 
7.7 The Chairman thanked everyone who had given up their time to attend the 

 meeting and contribute to the discussion. 
 
7.8 RESOLVED: 
 

1. The Committee expressed regret that the change of policy at Westminster 
City Council (i.e. that the Local Authority will, wherever possible, meet with 
Elective Home Education families to discuss education provision, and offer 
advice if necessary) had created tension between the Local Authority and 
the Elective Home Education parents, but felt that it was now important for 
everyone to start rebuilding relationships to achieve good communication 
and understanding in order to move forward and work together in the 
future. 

 
2. The Committee further noted the comments of the Elective Home 

Education advocates in attendance at the meeting in relation to the 
possibility of the Local Authority offering more support to Elective Home 
Educators in term of offering access to subsidised sports and music 
classes, teacher training, access to the magazines published for parents in 
schools, and for forums to meet with officers to perhaps include coffee 
mornings, and supported these measures in addition to the implementation 
of the current policy. 

 
 
3. The Committee were particularly concerned about the possible under 

reporting of children receiving Elective Home Education, children missing 
out on education, and the safeguarding and welfare of children (particularly 
those who the Local Authority are not aware of as being home educated), 
and were of the view that it would be helpful to Local Authorities if the 
Regulations could be updated to provide more clarity around how Local 
Authorities should undertake their duty to ensure that children are being 
educated in all cases of Elective Home Education.  
 

4. That the Committee be kept informed on any progress which may be made 
on the updating of the relevant legislation and regulations. 

 
 
8 PROMOTING AN ACTIVE WESTMINSTER 
 
8.1 The Committee received a report on the approach taken in promoting 

participation in sport and physical activity for children and young people.  The 



 
5 

 

Committee noted the quantity and quality of PE and school sport, in addition 
to developing more community based opportunities to take part in sports and 
physical activities. 

 
8.2 Andrew Durrant, Head of Sports and Wellbeing, introduced the report and 

showed a short film about the Westminster Mile which was produced by City 
of Westminster Media students.  The film brought to life the positive impact 
the Westminster Mile has on children, families and adults alike. 

 
8.3 The Committee discussed physical activity/inactivity within Westminster and 

were concerned that some wards had extremely low levels of activity.  The 
Committee further discussed: sport in schools, securing facilities for swimming 
lessons, competitive sport programmes, the wide range of sporting activities 
available in Westminster, the way wards showing low participating would be 
targeted by delivering services in the local area, the importance of Section 
106 agreements in delivering sport facilities to residents and Westminster’s 
performance in the London Youth Games. 

 
8.4 The Committee noted that Westminster City Council’s Sports and Leisure Unit 

had been awarded an excellent rating by Quest, an independent national 
benchmarking body, which was the first awarded to a council in London. 

 
8.5 The Committee further noted that the new strategy would be progressed 

through the ActiveWestminster Board which would involve several council 
departments such as Public Health and Children’s Services in addition to a 
range of public, private and voluntary sector stakeholders through the 
established ActiveWestminster partnership. 

 
8.6 The Chairman thanked everyone for contributing to the discussion. 
 
8.7 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Members welcomed the new strategy and noted that the aims and 
objectives of ActiveWestminster, Public Health and Children’s Services 
would in the future be incorporated in just one Council Strategy  

 
 
9 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
9.1 The Committee considered its Work Programme. 
 
9.2 The Committee agreed that at the next meeting on 12 January 2015 they 

would review the Annual Education Report and that the meeting would be 
held in All Souls Church of England Primary School.   

 
9.3 The Committee further agreed to hold an additional meeting in April 2015 to 

look at the provision of Nursery Schools in Westminster. 
 
 
 
 



 
6 

 

10 REPORTS OF ANY URGENT SAFEGUARDING ISSUES 
 
10.1 Resolved: The Committee noted that there was nothing to report. 
 
11 TERMINDATION OF MEETING 
 
11.1 The Meeting ended at 9.20 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


